

CASE No.: 22-CV-7654

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 024
Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **ii**

TABLE OF CONTENTS **iii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **v**

OPINIONS BELOW Error! Bookmark not defined.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... Error! Bookmark not defined.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... Error! Bookmark not defined.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **4**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE EXTENSION OF THE *SULLIVAN* STANDARD TO LIMITED PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE STANDARD TO APPLY TO INDIVIDUALS THAT HOLD INFLUENCE OVER PUBLIC CONTROVERSIES IN ORDER TO FOSTER FREE AND ROBUST DEBATE **5**

A. The Constitution requires the *Sullivan* standard to apply to public figures ... **6**

1. *Sullivan* is long-standing precedent that this Court has reaffirmed numerous times, and no special justification exists to justify overturning it..... **6**

2. The common law of libel enabled defamation suits to be used as weapons for censorship and to quash free and robust debate concerning public figures, which is antithetical to the First Amendment **8**

3. The extension of the actual malice standard to public figures is correct because the standard is meant to apply to individuals based on their influence in the affairs of society Error! Bookmark not defined. **0**

B.	Limited-purpose public figures are able to influence public controversies, and therefore, the Constitution requires the <i>Sullivan</i> standard to apply to them	11
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <i>SMITH</i> TEST AND DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT PAMA IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE.	13
A.	PAMA is neutral because the law does not refer religion and there is no evidence that the law was enacted because of the legislature’s intolerance of Kingdom Church’s religious practices	14
1.	PAMA is facially neutral because its language makes no reference to religion	15
2.	PAMA is neutral in effect because it does not target Kingdom Church’s practices	15
B.	PAMA is generally applicable because it does not provide for any exemptions	18
C.	This Court should not overturn <i>Smith</i> because there is no special justification under the principle of <i>stare decisis</i>	19
D.	Even if this Court finds that PAMA fails to satisfy the <i>Smith</i> test, or that <i>Smith</i> should be overturned, PAMA is still valid because it satisfies strict scrutiny	21
1.	PAMA advances a compelling interest because Kingdom Church’s blood banking create an actual threat to minors’ physical autonomy	22
2.	PAMA is narrowly tailored because the law only burdens conduct that threatens minors’ physical autonomy	23
	CONCLUSION.	24
	CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUROY PROVISIONS	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	7
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	13-14, 20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13-14, 20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .. Error! Bookmark not defined.5-17, 21-23	
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	6, 10, 12
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022). Error! Bookmark not defined.9-21	
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	Error! Bookmark not defined.0
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10-11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	20
<i>Hustler Mag. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	Error! Bookmark not defined.0
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)....Error! Bookmark not defined.4-15, 18, 20-21	
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....Error! Bookmark not defined.8-19	
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).	Error! Bookmark not defined.6-17
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	7, 9
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5-6, 9-10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	7, 21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	Error! Bookmark not defined.4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20-22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	11, 13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	Error! Bookmark not defined.9
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Dig. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	11-12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20-22
